### 506491978 02/08/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6538754

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALI MOSLEH	09/25/1991
RICHARD A. STANLEY	08/27/1999

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GTE LABORATORIES INCORPORATED	
Street Address:	40 SYLVAN ROAD	
City:	WALTHAM	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02451	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	8301191		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-920-5397

**Email:** eddy.valverde@verizon.com

Correspondent Name: VERIZON PATENT MANAGEMENT GROUP

Address Line 1: 1300 | STREET NW

Address Line 2: 5TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	93-3-513D1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH R. PALMIERI
SIGNATURE: /Joseph R. Palmieri, Reg. No. 40,760/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2021

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=93-3-513D1\_Inventors-Assignment\_9-25-91#page1.tif source=93-3-513D1\_Inventors-Assignment\_9-25-91#page2.tif source=93-3-513D1\_Inventors-Assignment\_9-25-91#page3.tif

PATENT 506491978 REEL: 055177 FRAME: 0901





## PROPRIETARY PROPERTY RIGHTS AGREEMENT

In consideration of my employment, or, if now employed, the continuation of my employment by GTE LABORATOARIES INCORPORATED, or any of its subsidiaries, or any other corporation controlled directly or indirectly by GTE Corporation (referred to collectively hereinafter as "GTE"), I agree that:

- 1. I will disclose to GTE all proprietary property, including ideas, concepts, inventions, software, writings, mask works, processes, and/or improvements, whether patentable or unpatentable, made or conceived by me either solely or jointly with others during my employment by GTE and along the line of the businesses and investigations of GTE or resulting from or suggested by any work which I may do for GTE or at GTE's request.
- 2. I will assign and hereby do assign to GTE (or to GTE's nominees) my entire right, title, and interest in all such proprietary property and in all patent applications covering such proprietary property. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, any such proprietary property protectable under copyright law shall be considered a "work made for hire." To the extent that such proprietary property is protectable under copyright law, but does not constitute a "work made for hire," I will assign and hereby do assign to GTE (or to GTE's nominees) my entire right, title, and interest in all copyrights in such proprietary property.
- 3. My obligation to assign rights to GTE under the preceding Paragraph 2 shall not include any rights in proprietary property developed entirely on my own time and without the use of any GTE facilities or resources unless (a) the proprietary property so developed relates directly to any present business of GTE or to any actual or demonstrably anticipated business or investigation of GTE, or (b) the proprietary property so developed results from any work performed by me for GTE.
- 4. I will, both during and after my employment by GTE, assist GTE, at GTE's expense, in obtaining and enforcing any legal rights in proprietary property assigned or to be assigned to GTE or entrusted to GTE by any third party.
- 5. I will, both during and after my employment by GTE, neither disclose to any other person or company without the permission of GTE nor use for any unauthorized purpose any confidential or proprietary information, including technical and business information of GTE or entrusted to GTE by any third party.
- 6. Upon termination of my employment with GTE, I will not take from GTE any material, tangible or intangible, containing

PATENT REEL: 055177 FRAME: 0902





confidential or proprietary information of GTE or entrusted to GTE by any third party. Prior to such termination, I will return or deliver to GTE all such materials.

7. This Agreement shall not prejudice any rights of ownership that I had prior to my employment by GTE and now have in the following invention(s) set forth in full in the attached signed disclosure(s) bearing the following title(s):

(if none, insert NONE)

- 8. I acknowledge that GTE requires that, in the performance of my duties for GTE, I shall not disclose or use any trade secrets or proprietary information of others. Accordingly, I agree not to disclose or use, in the performance of my duties for GTE, trade secrets or proprietary information in violation of the rights of others.
- 9. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be void or unenforceable for any reason, such provision shall be disregarded and shall not affect any other provision of this Agreement, or a court may interpret such provision to be valid and enforceable to the extent permitted by law.
- 10. This Agreement shall be binding on my executors, administrators, representatives, and assigns.
- 11. This Agreement supersedes any prior agreement that I have as an employee of GTE covering proprietary property and/or confidential and proprietary information.
- 12. I acknowledge that this Agreement is not intended and does not constitute a contract between me and GTE limiting the right of either of us to terminate my employment for any reason, with or without notice.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, ALT POSLET (PRINT NAME)

have executed this Agreement on

25, 199

VST CHATURE

WITNESS:

BY

PATENT REEL: 055177 FRAME: 0903

## ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration which we hereby acknowledge,

we. Ali Mosleh Richard A. Stanley

residing (respectively) at

65 Farrington Lane, Marlboro, MA 01752 60 Cochituate Road, Wayland, MA 01778

sell and assign to GTE LABORATORIES INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation, its successors and assigns, our invention in

# METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR INTEGRATED COMMUNICATION SERVICES PROVISIONING FOR HEALTH CARE COMMUNITY

and the application for United States Patent therefor executed concurrently herewith, and all Patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Patents on said invention or resulting therefrom to said Company as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that we have full right so to do and agree that we will communicate to said Company or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention, in the United States and all foreign countries.

	inventor		Date	
	Address	Ali Mosleh 65 Farrington Lane, Marlboro, MA 01752		
Vitness			Date _	
Address				
Vitness			Date _	
Address				
	Inventor	Richard A. Stanley	Date	27 august 1999
	Address	60 Cochituate Road, Wayland, MA 01778	-	
Vitness	<del>+</del>	roun). Kelley	Date _	27 August 1999
Address				
Vitness	~	May E any	Date _	8/27/99
ddress	3.	10 Hy Ward St, Wester M	462	493
		•		

PATENT REEL: 055177 FRAME: 0904

**RECORDED: 02/08/2021**